
APPENDIX A  RESPONSE TEMPLATE 

SUMMARY INFORMATION 

Respondent’s Name NIE Networks 

Type of Stakeholder Meter Data Provider 

Contact name (for any 

queries) 
Adelle Watson 

Contact Email Address Adelle.watson@nienetworks.co.uk 

Contact Telephone 

Number 
028 907 66832 

 

I-SEM TSC COMMENTS 

ID 
I-SEM TSC 

Reference 
Short Title 

Commentary / 

Explanation 

Suggested Drafting 

Change to the TSC 

Relevant 

Cross-

Reference for 

any impacted 

section 

1 
SEM-16-

075e 
AP1 

The Digital Certificate 

permits access to the 

Balancing Market 

Interface on behalf of 

the registered 

Participant and Unit, 

subject to the relevant 

system access 

permissions outlined 

in 0of this Agreed 

Procedure. 

Should 0 be replaced 
with Appendix 2 

AP1-7.  Unit 

Registration.   

2 
SEM-16-

075e 
AP1 

Retail Market 

Operator - means the 

business group within 

ESB Networks or NIE 

T&D  

 

means the business 
group within ESB 
Networks or NIE 
Networks 
 

AP1-33.  

Appendix 1 

Definitions & 

Abbreviations.   



ID 
I-SEM TSC 

Reference 
Short Title 

Commentary / 

Explanation 

Suggested Drafting 

Change to the TSC 

Relevant 

Cross-

Reference for 

any impacted 

section 

3 
SEM-16-

075e 
AP1 

If Supplier Unit does 
not record Demand 
associated with a 
Trading Site, then the 
Supplier Unit may be 
deregistered. This is 
subject to 
confirmation by the 
Meter Data Provider 
that there are no 
MPRNs registered that 
Supplier Unit.  

The word to is 

omitted.  Should 

read: This is subject 

to confirmation by 

the Meter Data 

Provider that there 

are no MPRNs 

registered to that 

Supplier Unit.   

AP1-43.  

Prerequisite 

Check – Supplier 

Unit does not 

record Trading 

Site demand.   

 

4 
SEM-16-

075e 
AP1 

If the same Party is not 
intending to record 
the Trading Site 
Demand, then the 
Trading Site Supplier 
Unit must be 
deregistered. This 
transfer of Trading Site 
Demand must happen 
on the same day as the 
deregistration of the 
new Trading Site 
Supplier Unit.  
 

Is the word new 

applicable. 

AP1-44.  

Registration 

Event 6 

5 
SEM-16-

075e 
AP1 

The date of the change 
in Trading Site 
Demand and the 
registration of the new 
Associated Supplier 
Unit registration must 
align.  

 

The date of the 
change in Trading 
Site Demand and the 
registration of the 
new Associated 
Supplier Unit must 
align.  

AP1-44.  

Registration 

Event 8 

6 
SEM-16-

075r 
AP16 

Issue any Data 

Transactions created 

before 14:00 the 

Settlement Day  

Issue any Data 

Transactions created 

before 14:00 the 

Settlement Day 

otherwise by 17:00 

4. SWIMLANE 



ID 
I-SEM TSC 

Reference 
Short Title 

Commentary / 

Explanation 

Suggested Drafting 

Change to the TSC 

Relevant 

Cross-

Reference for 

any impacted 

section 

7 
SEM-16-

075r 
AP16 

Retail Market 

Operator Definition: 

The business group 

within ESB Networks 

or NIE T&D 

The business group 

within ESB Networks 

or NIE Networks 

Appendix 1: 

Definitions & 

Abbreviations 

8 
SEM-16-

075b 

Part B - 

Appendices 

Meter Data Providers 

shall provide the 

Meter Data listed in 

paragraph 3 to the 

Market Operator 

required for each 

Settlement Day by 

14:00 on the fourth 

Week Day after the 

Settlement Day as 

described in Agreed 

Procedure 16 

"Provision of Metered 

Data". 

Meter Data Providers 

shall provide the 

Meter Data listed in 

paragraph 3 to the 

Market Operator 

required for each 

Settlement Day by 

17:00 on the fourth 

Week Day after the 

Settlement Day as 

described in Agreed 

Procedure 16 

"Provision of 

Metered Data". 

Appendix L: 

Meter Data 

Transactions.  

Point 12 

9      

10      

NB please add extra rows as needed. 

 


