## APPENDIX A RESPONSE TEMPLATE

## **SUMMARY INFORMATION**

Respondent's Name	NIE Networks
Type of Stakeholder	Meter Data Provider
Contact name (for any queries)	Adelle Watson
Contact Email Address	Adelle.watson@nienetworks.co.uk
Contact Telephone Number	028 907 66832

## **I-SEM TSC COMMENTS**

ID	I-SEM TSC Reference	Short Title	Commentary / Explanation	Suggested Drafting Change to the TSC	Relevant Cross- Reference for any impacted section
1	SEM-16- 075e	AP1	The Digital Certificate permits access to the Balancing Market Interface on behalf of the registered Participant and Unit, subject to the relevant system access permissions outlined in <b>O</b> of this Agreed Procedure.	Should 0 be replaced with Appendix 2	AP1-7. Unit Registration.
2	SEM-16- 075e	AP1	Retail Market Operator - means the business group within ESB Networks or NIE T&D	means the business group within ESB Networks or NIE <u>Networks</u>	AP1-33. Appendix 1 Definitions & Abbreviations.

ID	I-SEM TSC Reference	Short Title	Commentary / Explanation	Suggested Drafting Change to the TSC	Relevant Cross- Reference for any impacted section
3	SEM-16- 075e	AP1	If Supplier Unit does not record Demand associated with a Trading Site, then the Supplier Unit may be deregistered. This is subject to confirmation by the Meter Data Provider that there are no MPRNs registered that Supplier Unit.	The word to is omitted. Should read: This is subject to confirmation by the Meter Data Provider that there are no MPRNs registered <u>to</u> that Supplier Unit.	AP1-43. Prerequisite Check – Supplier Unit does not record Trading Site demand.
4	SEM-16- 075e	AP1	If the same Party is not intending to record the Trading Site Demand, then the Trading Site Supplier Unit must be deregistered. This transfer of Trading Site Demand must happen on the same day as the deregistration of the new Trading Site Supplier Unit.	Is the word <u>new</u> applicable.	AP1-44. Registration Event 6
5	SEM-16- 075e	AP1	The date of the change in Trading Site Demand and the registration of the new Associated Supplier Unit <u>registration</u> must align.	The date of the change in Trading Site Demand and the registration of the new Associated Supplier Unit must align.	AP1-44. Registration Event 8
6	SEM-16- 075r	AP16	Issue any Data Transactions created before 14:00 the Settlement Day	Issue any Data Transactions created before 14:00 the Settlement Day otherwise by 17:00	4. SWIMLANE

ID	I-SEM TSC Reference	Short Title	Commentary / Explanation	Suggested Drafting Change to the TSC	Relevant Cross- Reference for any impacted section
7	SEM-16- 075r	AP16	Retail Market Operator Definition: The business group within ESB Networks or NIE <u>T&amp;D</u>	The business group within ESB Networks or NIE <u>Networks</u>	Appendix 1: Definitions & Abbreviations
8	SEM-16- 075b	Part B - Appendices	Meter Data Providers shall provide the Meter Data listed in paragraph 3 to the Market Operator required for each Settlement Day by 14:00 on the fourth Week Day after the Settlement Day as described in Agreed Procedure 16 "Provision of Metered Data".	Meter Data Providers shall provide the Meter Data listed in paragraph 3 to the Market Operator required for each Settlement Day by 17:00 on the fourth Week Day after the Settlement Day as described in Agreed Procedure 16 "Provision of Metered Data".	Appendix L: Meter Data Transactions. Point 12
9					
10					

NB please add extra rows as needed.